

No. 99-1426

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

JUL 20 2000

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS,  
INC., ET AL.,

*Cross-Petitioners,*

v.

CAROL M. BROWNER, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

*Cross-Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE GENERAL ELECTRIC  
COMPANY AS AMICUS CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF CROSS-PETITIONERS**

BENJAMIN W. HEINEMAN, JR.  
BRACKETT B. DENNISTON III  
MATTHEW TANZER  
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY  
3135 Easton Turnpike  
Fairfield, CT 06431  
(203) 373-2453

LAURENCE H. TRIBE  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONATHAN S. MASSEY  
THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN  
420 Hauser Hall  
1575 Massachusetts Ave.  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 495-4621

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

July 20, 2000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. REASONED DECISIONMAKING REQUIRES CONSIDERATION OF COSTS AND RISK TRADEOFFS .....	4
II. THE CLEAN AIR ACT AND WELL- ESTABLISHED LEGAL PRINCIPLES MANDATE CONSIDERATION OF COSTS AND RISK TRADE-OFFS .....	12
A. The Clean Air Act Compels Consideration of Costs and Risk Trade-Offs .....	12
1. EPA must consider costs and risk trade-offs in using “judgment” to provide “an adequate margin of safety.” .....	13
2. EPA must consider costs and risk trade- offs in protecting the “public health” under Section 109. ....	14
3. Section 108 confirms that EPA must consider costs and risk trade-offs. ....	15
4. The structure of the statute likewise confirms that EPA must consider costs and risk trade-offs. ....	16

5. In practice, it is impossible to set NAAQS by reference to health alone. . . . .	17
B. The Applicable “Clear Statement” Rule Requires Consideration of Costs and Risk Trade-Offs . . . . .	18
C. Administrative Law Principles Require Consideration of Costs and Risk Trade-Offs . . . . .	22
CONCLUSION . . . . .	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Textile Mfrs. Institute, Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981) . . . . .	23
<i>Aqua Slide ‘N’ Dive Corp. v. Consumer Product Safety Comm’n</i> , 569 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1978) . . . . .	24
<i>Competitive Enterprise Institute v. NHTSA</i> , 956 F.2d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1992) . . . . .	23
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. ICC</i> , 646 F.2d 642 (D.C. Cir. 1981) . . . . .	24
<i>Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA</i> , 947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	22
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1291 (2000) . . . . .	9
<i>Forester v. Consumer Product Safety Commission</i> , 559 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1977) . . . . .	24
<i>George E. Warren Corp. v. EPA</i> , 159 F.3d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1998), <i>reh’g granted</i> , 164 F.3d 676 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .	19
<i>Grand Canyon Air Tour Coalition v. FAA</i> , 154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2046 (1999) .	19
<i>Industrial Union Dept., AFL-CIO v. American Petroleum Institute</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980) . . . . .	5, 19
<i>International Union v. OSHA</i> , 37 F.3d 665 (D.C. Cir. 1994) . . . . .	19

<i>International Union, UAW v. OSHA</i> , 938 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	9
<i>Irving v. United States</i> , 162 F.3d 154 (1st Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 120 S. Ct. 47 (1999) .....	20
<i>Lead Industries Assns. v. EPA</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 1042 (1980) .....	2
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 3209 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 3, 2000), <i>pet. for reh'g and pet. for reh'g en banc denied</i> , June 22, 2000 .....	3, 14, 19
<i>Monsanto Co. v. EPA.</i> , 19 F.3d 1201 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	9
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	2, 3, 22
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (en banc) .....	14
<i>Union Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976) .....	15
<i>United Auto Workers v. OSHA</i> , 938 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	24
<i>United States v. Carroll Towing Co.</i> , 159 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1947) .....	22
<i>United States v. Ottati &amp; Goss, Inc.</i> , 900 F.2d 429 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 2605(c)(1) .....	21

29 U.S.C. § 652(8) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 7401 .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 7408 .....	12, 13, 16
42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(2) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 7408(b)(1) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 7408(f)(1)(C) .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 7409 .....	12, 13, 22
42 U.S.C. § 7409(d)(2)(C) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(9)(B)(i) .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 7602(h) .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 7606(d)(9)(A) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7612(a) .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 7671 .....	10
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	2, 4, 25
7 U.S.C. § 136(bb) .....	21
Flood Control Act of 1936, ch. 688, 1, 49 Stat. 1570, 1570 (codified as amended at 33 U.S.C. § 701a) ...	21
Food Quality Protection Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-170, 110 Stat. 1489, 1514-35, codified at 21 U.S.C. § 346a (1994 & Supp 1996) .....	21

Pub. L. 104-304, 110 Stat. 3793 (1996), codified at 49 U.S.C. § 60101 et seq (1994 & Supp 1996) . . . . .	21
Pub. L. No. 104-121, 110 Stat. 857-874 (1996) (codified as amended in scattered sections of 5 U.S.C., 15 U.S.C. and 28 U.S.C.) . . . . .	21
Pub. L. No. 104-182, 110 Stat. 1613, codified at 42 U.S.C. § 300f et seq (1994 & Supp 1996) . . . . .	21
Pub. L. No. 105-178, § 6103(a), 112 Stat. 465 (1998) . . . . .	8
Pub. L. No. 105-178, §§ 6101-03, 112 Stat. 465 (1998) . . . . .	8
 <b>Executive Orders</b>	
Exec. Order No. 12,866, 3 C.F.R. 638, 639 (1993), reprinted in 5 U.S.C. 601 (1994) . . . . .	4
Exec. Order No. 12,291, 3 C.F.R. 127 (1981), revoked by Exec. Order No. 12,866 . . . . .	4
 <b>Regulations</b>	
National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Ozone, 62 Fed. Reg. 38,856 (1997) (to be codified at 40 C.F.R. pt. 50) . . . . .	7-9, 17, 18
National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Particulate Matter, 62 Fed. Reg. 38,652, 38,655 (1997) (to be codified at 40 C.F.R. pt. 50) . . . . .	7, 8

Revised Requirements for Designation of Reference and Equivalent Methods for PM and Ambient Air Quality Surveillance for Particulate Matter, 62 Fed. Reg. 38,764 (1997) (to be codified at 40 C.F.R. pts. 53 and 58) . . . . .	8
 <b>Legislative History</b>	
H. R. Rep. No. 92-1153 (1972) . . . . .	22
H.R. Rep. No. 104-812 (1996) . . . . .	8
H.R. Rep. No. 105-297 (1997) . . . . .	8
H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977) . . . . .	15
S. Rep. No. 92-749 (1972) . . . . .	22
 <b>Secondary Authorities</b>	
9 ENCYCLOPEDIA BRITANNICA: MICROPEDIA (15th ed. 1992) . . . . .	15
Alan F. Hoskin, J. Paul Leigh & Thomas W. Planek, <i>Estimated Risk of Occupational Fatalities Associated With Hazardous Waste Site Remediation</i> , 14 RISK ANALYSIS 1011 (1994) . . . . .	6
Anne E. Smith, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Costs, Economic Impacts, and Benefits of EPA's Ozone &amp; Particulate Standards</i> 9 (1997), OJA 3323 . . . . .	9

Board of Environmental Studies and Toxicology, National Research Council, RESEARCH PRIORITIES FOR AIRBORNE PARTICULATE MATTER: I. IMMEDIATE PRIORITIES AND A LONG-RANGE RESEARCH PORTFOLIO (1998) . . . . .	7
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Interpreting Statutes in the Regulatory State</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 405 (1989) . . . . .	20
Christopher Anderson, <i>Cholera Epidemic Tied to Risk Miscalculation</i> , 354 NATURE 255 (Nov. 28, 1991) . . . . .	12
EPA, <i>Calculations of the Impact of Tropospheric Ozone Changes on UV-B Flux and Potential Skin Cancers</i> (Draft) (Sept. 1994) (Ozone JA 3089-3104) . . . . .	11
EPA, Office of Air Quality, Nat'l Air Quality and Emission Trends Rep. (1995) . . . . .	10
G. Seckmeyer & R.L. McKenzie, <i>Increased Ultraviolet Radiation in New Zealand (45 [degrees] S) Relative to Germany (48 [degrees] N)</i> , 359 NATURE 135 (1992) . . . . .	11
Ignacio Galindo <i>et al.</i> , <i>Ultraviolet Irradiance over Mexico City</i> , 45 AIR & WASTE MGMT. ASS'N 886 (1995) . . . . .	11
Innovative Strategies and Economics Group, EPA, Regulatory Impact Analyses for the Particulate Matter and Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standards and Proposed Regional Haze Rule (1997) . . . . .	8
John Cairns, CANCER: SCIENCE AND SOCIETY (1978) . . . . .	15
John D. Graham & Jonathan B. Wiener, eds., RISK VS. RISK (1995) . . . . .	6, 15

John E. Frederick <i>et al.</i> , <i>Empirical Studies of Tropospheric Transmission in the Ultraviolet: Broadband Measurements</i> , 32 J. APPLIED METEOROLOGY 1883 (1993) . . . . .	11
National Research Council, <i>Rethinking the Ozone Problem in Urban and Regional Air Pollution</i> 110 (1991) . . . . .	11
Office of Air and Radiation, EPA, <i>The Benefits and Costs of the Clean Air Act: 1970 to 1990</i> (1997) . . . . .	9
Paul J. Crutzen, <i>Ultraviolet on the Increase</i> , 356 NATURE 104 (1992) . . . . .	11
Randall Lutter & Christopher Wolz, <i>UV-B Screening by Tropospheric Ozone: Implications for the National Ambient Air Quality Standard</i> , 31 ENVTL. SCI. & TECH. 142A (1997) . . . . .	11
Restatement (Second) of Torts . . . . .	22
Richard H. Pildes & Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Reinventing the Regulatory State</i> , 62 U. CHI. L. REV. 1 (1995) . . . . .	4
Statement of Marvin Frazier, DOE Office of Health & Environmental Research Before CASAC (Mar. 21, 1995), Ozone JA 258-59 . . . . .	11
Stephen Breyer, <i>BREAKING THE VICIOUS CIRCLE: TOWARD EFFECTIVE RISK REGULATION</i> (1993) . . . . .	6, 20
Stephen G. Breyer, Richard B. Stewart, Cass R. Sunstein & Matthew L. Spitzer, <i>ADMINISTRATIVE LAW AND REGULATORY POLICY</i> (4th ed. 1999) . . . . .	13

Susan E. Dudley & Wendy L. Gramm, *EPA's Proposed Ozone Standard May Harm Public Health and Welfare*, 17 INT'L J. OF RISK ANALYSIS 403 (Aug. 1997) ..... 2, 10

Susan E. Dudley, *Economic Impact Analyses*, 16 PACE ENVTL. L. REV. 81, 84 (1998) ..... 2, 7, 9, 10
